

No. 24-563

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO LABELS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Arizona Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 23-CV-02172

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kristin K. Mayes
Arizona Attorney General

Kara M. Karlson
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004-1592
(602) 542-3333
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Arizona Secretary of State Adrian Fontes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Controlling Precedent Bars the Result that the District Court Reached.....	14
II. The Burden on the State is Significant, While the Burden on No Labels is Minimal, at Best.....	21
A. Democratic Participation and Avoiding Voter Confusion Are Some of the Important State Interests that Justify Regulating Elections.....	22
B. The Secretary’s Interests in Ensuring that No Labels Members Are Able to Participate in the Democratic Process Are Significant and Compelling. .	26
C. No Labels’ Interest Is Minimal.....	31
III. No Associational Freedom Is Implicated When the Association is Not Being Forced to Associate with Nonmembers.....	34
IV. The District Court’s Order Barring Candidates and Voters from Participating in No Labels’ Primary Conflicts with Ballot Access requirements.....	38
V. The District Court Erred in Analyzing the Remaining Factors for Granting Injunctive Relief.....	45
A. The District Court Failed to Analyze the Case as Required by <i>Winter</i> . .	46
B. The District Court’s <i>Winter</i> Factors Analysis Was Incorrect.	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaskan Indep. Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Alaskan Indep. Party v. Alaska</i> , No. CV06-00040-TMB, 2007 WL 9747596 (D. Alaska Feb. 20, 2007) 15, 16	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Ariz. Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Bennett</i> , 784 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Ariz. Libertarian Party v. Hobbs</i> , 925 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2019)	35, 39
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	passim
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	passim
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	32

<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975).....	34
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	36, 37
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	36
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	24
<i>Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017)	19, 20
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)	25, 35
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	25, 42
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	28
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	51
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	27
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	passim
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	23, 44

<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	12, 23, 31
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	19, 50
<i>United States v. Mateo-Mendez</i> , 215 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	40
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 12, 45
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
A.R.S. § 16-168.....	7
A.R.S. § 16-301.....	10
A.R.S. § 16-302.....	37
A.R.S. § 16-311.....	8, 30, 37, 50
A.R.S. § 16-312.....	37
A.R.S. § 16-322.....	39
A.R.S. § 16-341.....	32, 37
A.R.S. § 16-351.....	51
A.R.S. § 16-544.....	30
A.R.S. § 16-801.....	6

A.R.S. § 16-803.....43
A.R.S. § 16-804..... 7, 44

Other Authorities

Political party, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)32

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6510
Federal Rule of Evidence 201 7, 30

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. const. art VII, § 250
Ariz. Const. art. VII, § 10 4, 50
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....4
U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....*passim*
